hereunder or otherwise helpful to the Fund and the Portfolio.

SECTION 4.         Sub-Advisory Fees

In consideration of the Sub-Adviser’s services to the Fund hereunder, the Sub-Adviser shall be entitled to an advisory fee, payable monthly, at the annual rate of
(a) 0.55% of the first one hundred fifty million dollars ($150,000,000) of the average daily net assets of the Portfolio and (b) 0.45% of the average daily net assets
of the Portfolio in excess of one hundred fifty million dollars ($150,000,000) during the month preceding each payment (the “Sub-Advisory Fee”) The Sub-
Advisory Fee shall be accrued for each calendar day and the sum of the daily Sub-Advisory Fee accruals shall be paid monthly to the Sub-Adviser on or before the
fifth business day of the